
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 21, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming June 2023 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2023-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,600,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Renovations, 
Improvements and Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2023-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,200,000.00 
from the Reserve for Open Space, Parks & Recreation for the cost of the Restoration 
of the Cox House Phase II, located in Barnegat Township, County of Ocean, State of 
New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



3. ORDINANCE #2023-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,125,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Renovations, 
Improvements and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all 
in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

4. ORDINANCE #2023-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,200,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2023-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $950,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Improvements and 
Upgrades at the Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2023-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,425,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Improvements and 
Upgrades at the Toms River and Waretown Locations of the County Vocational 
Technical School, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

7. ORDINANCE #2 - Authorizing the Establishment of the Ocean County 
Homelessness Trust Fund and Authorizing the Creation of the Ocean County 
Homelessness Trust Fund Task Force.

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 18601, Lot 3, Jackson Township, 
totaling approximately 27.50 acres located on Miller Ave, in an amount not to exceed 
$715,000.00, plus up to $1,700.00 for property tax adjustments.

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 99.346, Lot 2.01, Manchester 
Township, totaling approximately 24.83 acres located on Pasadena Road, in an 
amount not to exceed $250,000.00, plus up to $800.00 for property tax adjustments.

H. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

1. RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), 
Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, 
Brick Township - Partial Estimate #6, $453,188.95. (B2022-105E)

2. WALTERS MARINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Replacement of Railroad 
Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, Carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk 
Creek, Eagleswood Township - Change Order #3, E-$50,214.00, R-$86,843.33. 
(B2022-97E)

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management South Hope Chapel 
Road Drainage Improvements, Jackson Township - Change Order #1, E-$136,337.43, 
R-$3,099.36. (B2021-199E)

Page 2 of 9



4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection 
of C.R. 55 (Rt. 530 Pinewald Keswick Road) and Congasia Road, Manchester 
Township - Partial Estimate #2, $336,281.43. (B2022-65E)

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements along County Route 527 
from C.R. 571 to Cox Cro Road, Toms River Township - Change Order #1, E-
$39,836.54, R-$0.00. (B2022-145E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from 
Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, Toms River Township - Change Order #1, E-
$880,445.80, R-$1,117,362.11. (B2023-51E)

7. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #6, $549,582.64. (B2022-85E)

8. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 
2022A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #2, $343,543.80. (B2022-164E)

9. SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2022B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #1, E-$128,210.00, R-$8,240.00. (B2022-160E)

J. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Dr. Jon H. Larson for his many years of dedicated service to Ocean County 
College.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY22, in the amount of $2,500.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic 
Loss Coalition FY23, in the amount of $15,200.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY23, in the amount of 
$39,418.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Multi-
Jurisdictional County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Task Force FY21, in the amount of 
$88,433.00.

7. Authorizing the Director of Human Services to execute and submit an online Grant 
Application to Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services for the Traumatic 
Loss Coalitions for Youth Program (TLC).

8. Authorizing the renewal of a Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's System of Care for the 
Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council, Convener Contract #24-DXQR, for 
the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.

9. Authorizing an additional six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for the FY2021 Local Bikeway Program for the project 
entitled Barnegat Branch Trail, Phase VIII, Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township to 
Berkeley Avenue, Beachwood Borough.

Page 3 of 9



10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$526,800.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $8,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.

11. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Long Beach Township Police 
Department to provide police services for the Special Offenders Unit (SOU) of the 
OC Prosecutor's Office, for the period of 6/1/2023 through 6/1/2024.

12. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Gloucester County 
for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 
12/16/2022 through 12/15/2023.

13. Authorizing a one (1) year Shared Services Agreement extension with Cape May 
County for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 
1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.

14. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with a Forensic Nurse 
Examiner for the OC Prosecutor's Office Sexual Assault Response Team, the 
Domestic Violence Strangulation Response Team and the Forensic Nurse Examiner 
Program (S.A.R.T./D.V.S.R.T./F.N.E.), for the period of 6/1/2023 through 9/30/2023.

15. Authorizing the OC Parks and Recreation Department to establish a Change Fund 
within the Tip Seaman County Park.

16. Authorizing an increase to the OC Atlantis Golf Complex Change Fund.

17. Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification and a Deferred Loan 
Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as 
recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-67)

18. Amending a Resolution adopted on 9/7/2022 accepting the donation of property 
identified as Block 882, Lot 83.01, Block 83.01, Block 882.01, Lots 1 and 2, Block 
882.16, Lot 44.13 and Block 883, Lots 1 and 2, totaling approximately 6 acres in the 
Township of Berkeley to include Block 882.16, Lot 89, Township of Berkeley.

19. Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/16/2022 accepting the donation of property 
identified as Block 3.01, Lot 1, totaling approximately 1.92 acres in the Borough of 
Pine Beach to reflect the subdivision and acceptance of a portion of the donation in 
fee with an additional 20-foot wide easement for the Mill Creek Trail from the 
Borough of Pine Beach.

20. Adopting the OC HOME Investment Partnerships Program Technical Guide.

21. Endorsing the findings of the Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst Regional 
Compatible Use Study.

22. Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Policemen's 
Benevolent Association Local 379 (Sheriff's Officers).

23. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with RD LAKEWOOD, LLC for the 
roadway improvements and traffic signal modification along the frontage of Block 
961.01, Lot 2.02, New Hampshire Avenue, Lakewood Township.

24. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

Page 4 of 9



25. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Child 
Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology and 
Capital Improvements, in the amount of $72,024.00.

K. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2023.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/31/2023.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Supplementary Forensic Pathology Services; and 2) 
Consulting Services for an Approved Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazards Mitigation 
Plan for Ocean County.

5. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of property corner reconstruction at 
Bridge Avenue (C.R. #63) and Beaver Dam Road (C.R. #65), Borough of Point 
Pleasant. (1 parcel)

6. Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of intersection reconstruction and 
resurfacing upgrades for project Road 6, Thomas Avenue at Route 539, North Green 
Street, a portion of Contract 2020C, Little Egg Harbor Township. (1 parcel)

7. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/21/2023 for the payroll period of 5/25/2023 
through 6/7/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,435,961.52.

L. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN 
COUNTY NO. II to Gavan General Contracting, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in 
the amount of $425,000.00. (B2023-98A)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND 
LUBRICANTS NO. III to PPC Lubricants LLC and Prime Lube, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidders. Item Nos. 22, 23 and 40 are rejected as unresponsive. No bids were 
received on Item Nos. 26 and 43. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 22, 23 
and 40. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated 
contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items, as no 
responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-108)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
PICKUPS, SUVS, VANS AND WAGONS to All American Ford of Old Bridge and 
Winner Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 4, 4A, 
4B, 4C, 4D, 4E, 4F, 4G, 4H, 4I, 4J, 4K, 4L, 4M, 4N, 4O, 4P, 4Q, 4R, 4S, 4T, 4U, 4V, 
4W and 4X. Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 4Y as unresponsive. All no 
bid and rejected items will be rebid at a later date. (B2023-112)

Page 5 of 9



4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND 
PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II to Castle Printing Co.; Concept Printing, Inc.; and 
Sharda Paper, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 
22, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 49, 59, 61, 65, 71, 72, 73, 82, 97 and 104. 
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 9, 11, 90 and 101. The County 
Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items, as no responsive bids were 
received for a second time. (B2023-119)

5. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for the furnishing and delivery of Item Nos. 18, 19, 23 and 
24 for the SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES, AND BOLTS NO. II as no 
responsive bids were received for a second time.

6. Awarding a Contract for the OCEAN COUNTY UST REMOVAL & UPGRADE 
PROJECT TRANSPORTATION GARAGE & ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 
TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER to T. Slack Environmental Services, the lowest 
qualified bidder, in the amount of $998,905.00. (B2023-99E)

7. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
COUNTY ROUTE 539 FROM HORICON AVENUE TO ROUTE 528, 
MANCHESTER, JACKSON AND PLUMSTED TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt 
Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,490,313.13. (B2023-114E)

8. Amending a Resolution dated 8/17/2022 awarding the project entitled 
REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND SIDEWALK AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN 
OCEAN COUNTY, CONTRACT 2022, to reflect amended funding sources. (B2022-
118E)

M. CONTRACTS

1. Authorizing a five (5) year Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement extension with 
Monmouth Aircraft Services, Inc., d/b/a Ocean Aire, for the period of 9/1/2023 
through 8/31/2028. (PP2018-107)

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to CDW Government (ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) 
to upgrade the PC's and Peripherals for the OC Sheriff's Department Communication 
Center, in an amount not to exceed $188,307.40.

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-12) to provide 
a 450 P-Tier Crawler Dozer for the OC Northern Recycling Center, in an amount not 
to exceed $152,697.96.

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-12) to provide 
a 724 P Wheel Loader for the OC Northern Recycling Center, in an amount not to 
exceed $329,024.38.

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-27) to provide 
two (2) John Deere 320G Skid Steers for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, 
in an amount not to exceed $150,939.96.

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide Mold Remediation and Water Damage Repairs at the OC Engineering Paint 
Building #34A, 141 Mapletree Road, Toms River Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $122,982.84.

Page 6 of 9



7. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County 
Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program, Technology 
Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide software license 
and hardware maintenance renewals for five (5) years, in an amount not to exceed 
$3,182,384.40, with funding for years 2-5 contingent upon adoption of the respective 
year's Temporary County Budget and County Budget.

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-
01510) to provide a three (3) year Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for the OC 
Department of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $3,865,717.98, 
with funding for years 2 and 3 contingent upon adoption of the respective year's 
Temporary County Budget and County Budget.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Franklin-Griffith, LLC (NJ State Contract No. 
88957) to provide Electrical Fixtures and Parts Stock for the OC Buildings and 
Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $128,334.25.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$4,070.00. (QP2022-111)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$4,490.00. (QP2022-111)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $6,750.00. (QP2022-111)

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$17,925.00. (QP2022-111)

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,150.00. (QP2023-49)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$12,500.00. (QP2023-49)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$29,975.00. (QP2023-49)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $77,050.00. (QP2023-49)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting 
Services for the Fire and First Aid Training Center HVAC Upgrade Project, in an 
amount not to exceed $84,400.00. (QP2022-110)

19. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Ocean County College as 
a Work Related Activity Provider - WIOA Youth, an increase to the contract in the 
amount of $198,000.00. (CC2022-127)

Page 7 of 9



20. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with St. Francis Community Center, 
LBICC, Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New Jersey, an increase 
to the contract in the amount of $60,000.00. (CC2022-128)

21. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Mental Health Association in 
New Jersey-Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New 
Jersey, an increase to the contract in the amount of $75,000.00. (CC2022-129)

22. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Water & Sims Employment 
Services Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New Jersey, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $50,000.00. (CC2022-130)

23. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $8,165.00. (QP2022-111)

24. Ratifying the issuance of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting 
Services for the Southern Animal Shelter HVAC Upgrade Project, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,674.25. (QP2022-110)

25. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/3/2023 awarding a Competitive Contract to 
Community Health Law Project to provide Eviction Foreclosure and Homelessness 
Prevention Legal Services Program services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, to reflect the correct vendor name. (CC2023-73)

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Michael Blatt, Lacey Township and reappointing Dennis Fleishman, 
Toms River as members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three 
(3) years, term to expire 6/30/2026.

O. RECEIVED ITEMS

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution No. 2023-0463 
declaring September 11, 2023, as a County Holiday.

2. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2023-210 supporting the New Jersey Forest 
Fire Service and Fuels Mitigation Projects using prescribed fire and other treatments.

3. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-171 supporting Ocean County 
representation on the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (BPU).

4. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-172 supporting World Elder 
Abuse Awareness Day (WEAAD).

5. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-195 urging the State Legislature 
to advance passage of Legislation S-3906 for "Give It Back" Property Tax Relief.

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

Page 8 of 9



1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2023.

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2023.

3. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/10/2023.

4. OC Natural Lands Trust Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/26/2023.

5. OC Natural Lands Trust Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2023.

6. OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2023.

7. OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/12/2023 with 
Addendum to the Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2023.

8. OC Workforce Development Board Full Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2023.

9. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 3/23/2023.

10. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2023.

R. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Jersey Central Power & Light Company, 5/26/2023 Notice of Public Hearing in the 
matter of the verified petition filed with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
seeking adjustment of the Rider RRC-RGGI Recovery Charge, BPU Docket No. 
ER23020060.

S. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

U. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 21, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming June 2023 as "Dystonia Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2023-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,200,000.00 from the Reserve for Open Space, Parks & Recreation for the cost of the Restoration of the Cox House Phase II, located in Barnegat Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,125,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $950,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of€Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades€at the Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,425,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at the Toms River and Waretown Locations of the County Vocational Technical School, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2€- Authorizing the Establishment of the Ocean County Homelessness Trust Fund and Authorizing the Creation of the Ocean County Homelessness Trust Fund Task Force.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 18601, Lot 3, Jackson Township, totaling approximately 27.50 acres located on Miller Ave, in an amount not to exceed $715,000.00, plus up to $1,700.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 99.346, Lot 2.01, Manchester Township, totaling approximately 24.83 acres located on€Pasadena Road, in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, plus up to $800.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #6, $453,188.95. (B2022-105E)
	WALTERS MARINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.€-€Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, Carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Eagleswood€Township - Change Order #3, E-$50,214.00, R-$86,843.33. (B2022-97E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management South Hope Chapel Road Drainage Improvements, Jackson Township€-€Change Order€#1, E-$136,337.43, R-$3,099.36. (B2021-199E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 55 (Rt. 530 Pinewald Keswick Road) and Congasia Road,€Manchester Township -€Partial Estimate #2, $336,281.43. (B2022-65E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY,€INC.€-€Traffic Safety Improvements along County Route 527 from C.R. 571 to Cox Cro Road,€Toms River€Township - Change Order #1, E-$39,836.54, R-$0.00. (B2022-145E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive,€Toms River€Township - Change Order #1, E-$880,445.80, R-$1,117,362.11. (B2023-51E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #6, $549,582.64. (B2022-85E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€-€Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 2022A, Various Townships -€Partial Estimate€#2,€$343,543.80. (B2022-164E)
	SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2022B, Various Townships - Change Order #1, E-$128,210.00, R-$8,240.00. (B2022-160E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Dr. Jon H. Larson for his many years of dedicated service to Ocean County College.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled€Veterans Transportation€FY22, in the amount of $2,500.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled€Traumatic Loss Coalition FY23, in the amount of $15,200.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled€Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY23, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled€Multi-Jurisdictional County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Task Force FY21, in the amount of $88,433.00.
	Authorizing the Director of Human Services to execute and submit€an online Grant Application€to Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program (TLC).
	Authorizing the renewal of a Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's System of Care for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council, Convener Contract #24-DXQR, for the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.
	Authorizing an additional six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2021 Local Bikeway Program for the project entitled Barnegat Branch Trail, Phase VIII, Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township to Berkeley Avenue, Beachwood Borough.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $526,800.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with€the€Long Beach Township Police Department to provide police services for the Special Offenders Unit (SOU) of the OC Prosecutor's Office, for the period of 6/1/2023 through 6/1/2024.
	Authorizing€the execution of a€Shared Services Agreement with€Gloucester County for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 12/16/2022 through 12/15/2023.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Shared Services Agreement extension with Cape May County for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement€with a Forensic Nurse Examiner for the OC Prosecutor's Office Sexual Assault Response Team, the Domestic Violence Strangulation Response Team and the Forensic Nurse Examiner Program (S.A.R.T./D.V.S.R.T./F.N.E.), for the period of 6/1/2023 through 9/30/2023.
	Authorizing the OC Parks and Recreation Department to establish a Change Fund within the Tip Seaman County Park.
	Authorizing an increase to the OC Atlantis Golf Complex Change Fund.
	Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-67)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 9/7/2022 accepting the donation of property identified as Block 882, Lot 83.01, Block 83.01, Block 882.01, Lots 1 and 2, Block 882.16, Lot 44.13 and Block 883, Lots 1 and 2, totaling approximately 6 acres in the Township of Berkeley to include Block 882.16, Lot 89, Township of Berkeley.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/16/2022 accepting the donation of property identified as Block 3.01, Lot 1, totaling approximately 1.92 acres in the Borough of Pine Beach to reflect the subdivision and acceptance€of a portion of the donation in fee with an additional 20-foot wide easement for the Mill Creek Trail from the Borough of Pine Beach.
	Adopting the OC HOME Investment Partnerships Program Technical Guide.
	Endorsing the findings of the Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst Regional Compatible Use Study.
	Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Policemen's Benevolent Association Local 379 (Sheriff's Officers).
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with RD LAKEWOOD, LLC for the roadway improvements and traffic signal modification along the frontage of Block 961.01, Lot 2.02, New Hampshire Avenue, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Child Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology and Capital Improvements, in the amount of $72,024.00.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2023.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/31/2023.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Supplementary Forensic Pathology Services; and 2) Consulting Services for an Approved Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazards Mitigation Plan for Ocean County.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of property corner reconstruction at Bridge Avenue (C.R. #63) and Beaver Dam Road (C.R. #65), Borough of Point Pleasant. (1 parcel)
	Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of intersection reconstruction and resurfacing upgrades for project Road 6, Thomas Avenue at Route 539, North Green Street, a portion of Contract 2020C, Little Egg Harbor Township. (1 parcel)
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/21/2023 for the payroll period of 5/25/2023 through 6/7/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,435,961.52.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN COUNTY NO. II to Gavan General Contracting, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $425,000.00. (B2023-98A)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS€NO. III€to€PPC Lubricants LLC€and€Prime Lube, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. Item Nos. 22, 23 and 40 are rejected as unresponsive. No bids were received on Item Nos. 26 and€43.€Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 22, 23 and 40. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid€and rejected items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-108)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR€VEHICLES: PICKUPS, SUVS, VANS AND WAGONS€to All American Ford of Old Bridge and Winner Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 4, 4A, 4B, 4C, 4D, 4E, 4F, 4G, 4H, 4I, 4J, 4K, 4L, 4M, 4N, 4O, 4P, 4Q, 4R, 4S, 4T, 4U, 4V, 4W and 4X. Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 4Y as unresponsive. All no bid and rejected items will be rebid at a later date. (B2023-112)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II to Castle Printing Co.; Concept Printing, Inc.; and Sharda Paper, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 22, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 49, 59, 61, 65, 71, 72, 73, 82, 97 and 104. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 9, 11, 90 and 101. The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-119)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), for€the furnishing and delivery of Item Nos. 18, 19, 23 and 24 for the SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES, AND BOLTS NO. II as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Awarding a Contract for the OCEAN COUNTY UST REMOVAL & UPGRADE PROJECT TRANSPORTATION GARAGE & ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER to T. Slack Environmental Services, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $998,905.00. (B2023-99E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF COUNTY ROUTE 539 FROM HORICON AVENUE TO ROUTE 528, MANCHESTER, JACKSON AND PLUMSTED TOWNSHIPS to€Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,490,313.13. (B2023-114E)
	Amending a Resolution dated 8/17/2022€awarding the project entitled REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND SIDEWALK AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN OCEAN COUNTY, CONTRACT 2022, to reflect€amended funding sources. (B2022-118E)

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a five (5) year Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement extension with Monmouth Aircraft Services, Inc., d/b/a Ocean Aire, for the period of 9/1/2023 through 8/31/2028.€(PP2018-107)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€CDW Government€(ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) to€upgrade the PC's and Peripherals for the€OC Sheriff's Department Communication Center, in an amount not to exceed $188,307.40.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-12) to provide a 450 P-Tier Crawler Dozer for the OC Northern Recycling Center, in an amount not to exceed $152,697.96.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-12) to provide a 724 P€Wheel Loader€for the OC Northern Recycling Center, in an amount not to exceed $329,024.38.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Jesco, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-27) to provide two (2) John Deere 320G Skid Steers for the€OC Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $150,939.96.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide€Mold Remediation and Water Damage Repairs at the€OC Engineering Paint Building #34A, 141 Mapletree Road, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $122,982.84.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€ePlus Technology, Inc.€(Hunterdon County Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program, Technology Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide software license and hardware maintenance renewals for five (5) years, in an amount not to exceed $3,182,384.40, with funding for years 2-5 contingent upon adoption of the respective year's Temporary County Budget and County Budget.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing, LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01510) to provide a€three (3) year Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for€the€OC Department of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $3,865,717.98, with funding for years 2 and 3€contingent upon adoption of the respective year's Temporary County Budget and County Budget.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Franklin-Griffith, LLC€(NJ State Contract No. 88957)€to provide Electrical Fixtures and Parts Stock for the OC Buildings€and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $128,334.25.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,070.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,490.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,750.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $17,925.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,150.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $12,500.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $29,975.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $77,050.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting Services for the€Fire and First Aid Training Center€HVAC Upgrade Project, in an amount not to exceed $84,400.00. (QP2022-110)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Ocean County College€as a€Work Related Activity Provider - WIOA Youth, an increase to the contract in€the amount of€$198,000.00. (CC2022-127)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with€St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc.€as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New Jersey, an increase to the contract in the amount of $60,000.00. (CC2022-128)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with€Mental Health Association in New Jersey-Ocean (MHANJ)€as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New Jersey, an increase to the contract in the amount of $75,000.00. (CC2022-129)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Water & Sims Employment Services Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider - Workfirst New Jersey, an increase to the contract in the amount of $50,000.00. (CC2022-130)
	Amending the award of€a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an€amount not to exceed $8,165.00. (QP2022-111)
	Ratifying the issuance of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services for the Southern Animal Shelter HVAC Upgrade Project, in an amount not to exceed $3,674.25. (QP2022-110)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/3/2023 awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project to provide Eviction Foreclosure and Homelessness Prevention Legal Services Program services for the OC Department of Human Services, to reflect the correct vendor name. (CC2023-73)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Michael Blatt, Lacey Township and reappointing Dennis Fleishman, Toms River as members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2026.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution No. 2023-0463 declaring September 11, 2023, as a County Holiday.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2023-210 supporting the New Jersey Forest Fire Service and Fuels Mitigation Projects using prescribed fire and other treatments.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-171 supporting€Ocean County representation on the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (BPU).
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-172 supporting World Elder Abuse Awareness Day (WEAAD).
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2023-195€urging the State Legislature to advance passage of Legislation S-3906 for "Give It Back" Property Tax Relief.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2023.
	OC€Library Commission€Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2023.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/10/2023.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/26/2023.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2023.
	OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2023.
	OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/12/2023 with Addendum to the Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2023.
	OC Workforce Development Board Full Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2023.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 3/23/2023.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2023.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Jersey Central Power & Light Company, 5/26/2023 Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition filed with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities seeking adjustment of the Rider RRC-RGGI Recovery Charge, BPU Docket No. ER23020060.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


